Holds unanimously that it  is not necessary to examine the complaints 
under Articles 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 13 and 14 of the Convention;

9.  Holds by sixteen votes to one
(a)  that  the  respondent  State  is  to  pay,  within  three  months,  the 
following amounts:

(i)  EUR 12,000 (twelve thousand euros) per application, plus any 
tax that may be chargeable, in respect of non-pecuniary damage;
(ii)  EUR 8,000 (eight thousand euros) per application, plus any tax 
that may be chargeable to the applicants or their heirs, in respect of 
costs and expenses;